
            

 

Children and Young People's Scrutiny Panel 

 
WEDNESDAY, 18TH MARCH, 2015 at 6.30 pm HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, 
WOOD GREEN, N22 8LE. 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Akwasi-Ayisi, Berryman, M Blake, Hare, Hearn (Chair), Ibrahim 

and Morris 
 

Co-Optees: Ms Y. Denny (Church of England representative), Mr C. Ekeowa (Catholic 
Diocese representative), Mr L. Collier (Parent Governor), and Mr. K. Taye 
(Parent Governor). 

 
AGENDA 
 
1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS    
 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
 
3. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business (late items 

will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New items will be dealt 
with at item 13 below). 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 A Member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a matter 

who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered: 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must withdraw 
from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is not 
registered in the Members’ Register of Interests or the subject of a pending 
notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 days of the 
disclosure. Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interest 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 



 

2 

5. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS    
 
 To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B, 

paragraph 29 of the Council’s constitution. 
 

6. JOINT MENTAL HEALTH AND WELLBEING FRAMEWORK  (PAGES 1 - 50)  
 
 This report outlines the priorities and outcomes of the Joint Mental Health and 

Wellbeing Framework. It details the process for development of the Framework, 
summaris
[...]
takeholders and 
experts across local health and social care economy (Mental Health Expert 
Reference Group) and it sets out an high level vision for mental health and wellbeing 
in Haringey, defines a set of outcomes, principles and specific priorities that would 
underpin implementation of the vision (Appendix I).  

 
5.2 Recommendations from previous Overview and Scrutiny Panels related to mental 

health have been incorporated into the overall Framework and priorities were 
shaped in line with the recommendations:  
 

• Priority 2: Improving the mental health outcomes for children and young people 
by commissioning and delivering effective, integrated interventions and 
treatments and, by focusing on transition, is incorporating recommendations from 
Children and Young People Scrutiny Panel 

 

• Priority 3: Improving mental health outcomes of adults and older people by 
focusing on three main areas: meeting the needs of those most at risk; improving 
care for people in mental health crisis and improving mental and physical health 
is incorporating recommendations from the review focusing on mental health and 
community safety and mental health and physical health; 

 

• Priority 4: Focusing on enablement is incorporating recommendations from the 
review on the accommodation and mental health.  

 
5.3 Online consultation of the Framework yielded eighteen individual responses from 

residents, voluntary sector and Barnet, Enfield & Haringey Mental Health Trust. In 
addition, the Framework was also presented at various forums such as GP Clinical 
Cabinet, Local Medical Committee, GP Collaboratives and focus groups of service 
users and carers.  Consultation feedback is being incorporated into the final report 
that will be published in the week commencing 16th March for the Health & Wellbeing 
Board meeting on the 24th March. The version enclosed in Appendix I has not 
incorporated any consultation comments yet due to tight timescales.  

 
5.4 In summary, co
[...]
transform mental health and wellbeing services 
locally. This will require a cross-partnership response which seeks to address the causes 
of poor mental health, promote positive mental health and resilience, tackle stigma and 
discrimination, offer early help and engage fully with those affected by mental ill-health, 
their families and communities.

Our priorities:

1. Promoting mental health and wellbeing and preventing mental ill health across all ages;

2. Improving the mental health outcomes of children and young people by commissioning 
and delivering effective, integrated interventions and treatments and by focusing on 
transition into adulthood;

3. Improving mental health outcomes of adults and older people by focusing on the three 
main areas: meeting the needs of those most at risk; improving care for people in 
mental health crisis;  improving the physical health of those with mental-ill health and 
vice versa;

4. Commissioning and delivering an integrated enablement model which uses individuals, 
families and communities’ assets as an approach to support those living with mental 

What would 
success look like? 

More people will have good mental health 

More people with mental health problems will recover 

More people with mental health problems will have good physical health

More people will have a positive experience of care and support

Fewer people will suffer avoidable harm and die by suicide

Fewer people will experience stigma and discrimination

Principles:

Working together in partnership to co-design services with residents

commissioning

Promote asset based approach that builds individual, family and community strengths

Strive for quality and right services at the right time

Integrate commissioning and delivery of services, whenever possible, where those with 
mental ill health, their families and carers feel supported

Enablers:
Health and social care integration, Value Based Commissioning, Working with communities                  
[...]
r the next three years. These priorities are informed 
by the national and local policy context, evidence 
review, needs of our population and local expertise. 
Below is a brief rationale for these priorities. Detailed 
recommendations for actions are enclosed in Appendix V.

Priority 1: Promoting mental health and 
wellbeing and preventing mental ill 
health across all ages

Why is this priority? 

Current resources are locally directed towards the higher 
end severe mental health needs. This model of care is not 
sustainable and it does not improve outcomes. There is a 

towards prevention and tackling root causes of mental 
ill health on a universal basis. This would include access 
to good housing, work and leisure facilities, and for 
children and young people, particularly through schools. 

young people and adults living with mental ill health in the 
community who are not accessing services. We need to 
tackle stigma, provide better information on the existing 

services. 

What are we going to do about it? 

We will establish a baseline on mental health and 
wellbeing in Haringey by commissioning a community 
based survey. This would give us a good basis for 
monitoring the effectiveness of any interventions 
over the life of the Framework. We will also work on 
raising awareness, by providing better information on 
existing services and tackling stigma through working 
together with community leaders. This priority will 
focus on developing resilience at the individual, family 
and community level. This priority will also include 
interventions aimed to prevent suicide in Haringey. 

Page 23



Mental Health and Wellbeing Framework in Haringey  ENGAGEMENT DOCUMENT20

Priority 2: Improving the mental health 
outcomes of children and young people 
by commissioning and delivering 
effective, integrated interventions and 
treatments, by focusing on transition into 
adulthood

Why is this priority? 

Good mental health and wellbeing starts from conception 
and 
[...]
 and recommendations; and  

 
(b)  Agree that the final report be considered for approval by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee on 26 March 2015.     
 

4. Alternative options considered 
 

4.1 The options considered during the course of this scrutiny project are outlined in 
the body of the report.      

 
5. Background information 

 
5.1.1 The Terms of Reference for the project were to review the Child and Adolescent 

Mental Health Service (CAMHS) transition pathway from child to adult mental 
health services in order to make recommendations to improve the transition 
pathway and experience for young people.   
 

5.1.2 The objectives of the project were:  
 
- To gain an understanding of the CAMHS transition pathway process from 
child to adult mental health services including commissioning and budgetary 
arrangements 
 

- To gain an understanding of the CAMHS transition pathway from the 
perspective of young people and their families 

 
- To compare local practice with identified areas of good practice and national 
guidance.  

 
- To make evidence based recommendations to improve the pathway.    

 
5.1.3 The Panel heard from a range of stakeholders, both in project meetings and 

externally.  These included Barnet, Enfield and Haringey Mental Health NHS 
Trust, Haringey Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG), Mind, Mental Health 
Support Association, Public Health, Open Door, Young Minds, First Step, 
Camden and Islington Mental Health Trust, Adult Services and Children’s 
Services. 
 

5.1.4 A number of themes emerged from the project, which are outlined in more detail 
in the main body of the report. 

  

Page 52



Page 3 of 44 

 
6 Comments of the Chief Finance Officer and Financial Implications 
 
6.1.1 The Panel has put forward a number of recommendations for consideration.  At 

this stage, the recommendations are fairly high level and further work will be 
required to fully assess their financial implications.   
 

6.1.2 Recommendations shoul
[...]
Adult 
Mental Health Service. At this point of transition, young people often don’t meet the 
higher Adult threshold criteria for care, resulting in their support being withdrawn. This 
leaves vulnerable young people without support at a critical time and can often lead to a 
young person ending up in crisis and needing a much higher level of support as their 
mental health worsens. 
 
At a workshop run by the Council which was attended by outside agencies from support 
services in mental health, it was clear that the current system not only allowed young 
people to drop through the net in terms of support for their mental health condition, it 
was also strongly felt that this current system of transition should end and that young 
people should be supported right through from the age 0-25, to prevent this cliff edge 
scenario.   
 
The Adult Health Panel took evidence from a variety of stakeholders including; BEH 
Mental Health Trust, the CCG, Mind in Haringey, Open Door, Young Minds, First Step, 
Camden and Islington Mental Health Service and most importantly Haringey’s front line 
staff in Children’s and Adult Mental Health Services. From these experts the problems 
were identified and a new service was proposed which took shape under Dr Nick 
Barnes guidance, who as the Young Peoples Consultant Psychiatrist working within the 
BEH Mental Health trust, created the new proposed service ‘Heads up for Haringey’. 
 
This new model would be run as a pilot initially and be headed up by Dr Nick Barnes. 
Heads up for Haringey would remove the variation in funding and support young people 
currently experience and instead provide a service that continues through the young 
person’s life up to age of 25. This would provide a joined up service that wraps care 
around an individual to support them with their mental health problems. The aim being 
to reduce any escalation in a persons mental health problems and allow all the services 
to be based in one hub with communication
[...]
period.  
 

5.5.3 Preventing Reoffending 
Reoffending data is calculated via the Police National computer and measured in 
relation to a cohort of young people in a, rolling, 12 month period. As this data is 
collected from the PNC it includes young people that are not necessarily known to 

Page 104



 

Page 3 of 8 

 

the Youth Offending Service and some who may not, in reality, be from Haringey 
beyond the date of arrest. Data in relation to the number of young people that have 
reoffended and the number of offences committed. Within this report the data given 
is the percentage of young people that have reoffended in the measured period for 
12 months. 

 
5.6  Performance Data 
5.6.1 The Youth Offending Service submits quarterly returns in relation to the above 
 performance measures on a quarterly basis. Haringey’s YOS compares our own 
 performance with our Family (areas with a similar demographic) and also the 
 London average. The most recent data is for Quarter 3 - December 2014. The data 
 below compares the latest figures with the equivalent data set in Quarter 3 of 2013, 
 2012, and 2011.  
 
5.6.2 First Time Entrants 
 There were 95 first time entrants at Q3 of 2014 compared to 120 in 2013, 182 in 
 2012 and 268 in 2011. This performance is better than both our family and the 
 London averages and highlights strong local performance in relation to diverting 
 young people from the formal youth justice system and preventing offending. 
 
5.6.3  Use of Custody 
 37 young people were sentenced to a custodial sentence at quarter 3 of 2014. This 
 compares with 48 in the same period for 2013, 52 in 2012 and 60 in 2011. The 
 current performance data, despite being comparatively high in relation to the family 
 and London averages, represents the lowest number of Haringey young people 
 entering custody in a 12 month period since this measure has been collated. 
 
5.6.4  Reoffending  

 The latest reoffending rate for Haringey’s young people stands at 40

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY PANEL 
WEDNESDAY, 18 MARCH 2015 

 
Councillors Berryman, M Blake, Hearn (Chair), Ibrahim and Morris 

 
  

  
CYPS36. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Akwasi-Ayisi, Mr Collier, 
Ms Denny and Mr Taye.   

 
CYPS37. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
None.  

 
CYPS38. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS  

 
None.  

 
CYPS39. JOINT MENTAL HEALTH AND WELLBEING FRAMEWORK  

 
Tamara Djuretic, Assistant Director of Public Health, introduced the draft Joint 
Mental Health and Wellbeing Framework. The panel was informed the 
proposed framework had been developed with a range of stakeholders and 
experts across the local health and social care economy. It was noted that the 
framework set out a high level vision for mental health and wellbeing in 
Haringey. 

 
The Panel was informed that the total spend on mental health in Haringey 
(including substance misuse) for 2013-14 was over £51 million. This equated to 
11% of the total CCG budget and 6% of the Council’s. Tamara Djuretic noted 
the level of spend going to acute services versus community services was 
unsustainable moving forward. 

 
The Panel discussed the aims of the framework and Tim Deeprose, Assistant 
Director, Mental Health Commissioning, Haringey CCG, advised that there 
were four priorities;  

 Promoting mental health and wellbeing and preventing mental ill health 
across all ages; 

 Improving the mental health outcomes of children and young people by 
commissioning and delivering effective, integrated interventions and 
treatments and by focusing on transition into adulthood;  

 Improving mental health outcomes of adults and older people by focusing 
on three main areas: meeting the needs of those most at risk; improving 
care for people in mental health crisis; improving the physical health of 
those with mental-ill health and vice versa;  

 Commissioning and delivering an integrated enablement model using 
individuals, families and communities’ assets as an approach to support 
those living with mental illness to lead fulfilling lives 

 
Mr Deeprose commented that recommendations from previous scrutiny reviews 
relating to mental health had been incorporated into the overall framework. The 
priorities had been shaped in line with these scrutiny recommendations. 



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY PANEL 
WEDNESDAY, 18 MARCH 2015 

 

 
The Panel was asked to note that consultation feedback had been generally 
positive, although suggestions for improvement, set out in the report to the 
panel, had been received. During the discussion, reference was made to the 
following: 

 The national and local policy context;  

 The role of Haringey’s Mental Health and Wellbeing Framework Expert 
Reference Group;  

 The mental health needs of Haringey’s residents;  

 Timescales and governance arrangements for delivery of the framework;  

 Lord Bradley’s review (2009) of people with mental health problems or 
learning disabilities in the criminal justice system;  

 The mental health needs and the effectiveness of provision for young 
offenders in custody and in the community; Recent mental health inquiries 
conducted by Select Committees appointed by the House of Commons;  

 The importance of having a whole system approach to integration and 
enablement, including the need for effective pathways into employment and 
housing;  

 The impact of population growth and the sources of information that had 
been used to develop the framework,  including the local Joint Strategic 
Needs Assessment on mental health in children, young people, adults and 
older people; Mental Health HaringeyStat; Public Health England’s mental 
health profiles and the CCG’s and Council’s financial information;  

 The importance of ensuring mental health services were appropriate for 
Haringey’s diverse communities; 

 The redevelopment of the St Ann’s Hospital site;  

 The services available for looked after children;  

 The use of strength and difficulties questionnaires;  

 Recent articles in The Times newspaper (12 March, 2015) concerning child 
mental health;  

 Services provided by Tavistock Portman; and  

 The work being carried out by Catherine Swaile, Vulnerable Children’s Joint 
Commissioning Manger, Haringey CCG. 

 
The Panel was informed that the framework would be finalised for the Health 
and Wellbeing Board meeting on 24 March 2015. The Panel agreed it would be 
useful to receive an update on the actions outlined in Appendix V of the 
framework in 6-12 months time. 

 
The Chair thanked Tamara Djuretic, Tim Deeprose and Catherine Swaile for 
their attendance. 

 
AGREED: 
 
1. That the report be noted. 

 
2.  That subject to further discussion with the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee, the panel agreed an update on the Joint Mental Health and 
Well Framework, should be included in the scrutiny work programme for 
2015/16. 

 



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY PANEL 
WEDNESDAY, 18 MARCH 2015 

 

CYPS40. TRANSITION FROM CHILD MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES TO 
ADULT MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES: ADULTS AND HEALTH SCRUTINY 
PANEL PROJECT REPORT  

 
The Chair of the Adults and Health Scrutiny Panel introduced the project report 
of the Adults and Health Scrutiny Panel. It was recognised transition within 
mental health services at the age of 18 years could be problematic for many 
reasons. During discussion concerns were raised about the “cliff-edge of lost 
support”. From a point where young people received regular, focused support 
for their mental health needs it was noted that by turning 18, young people 
could find themselves on their own, unprepared for the shift from a child-
centred developmental approach to an adult care model. 

 
It was explained that evidence had been gathered from a variety of 
stakeholders including; Barnet, Enfield and Haringey NHS Mental Health Trust, 
Haringey CCG, Mind in Haringey, Open Door, Young Minds, First Step, 
Camden and Islington Mental Health Services and, importantly,  Haringey’s 
front line staff in Children’s and Adult Mental Health Services. 

 
The Chair highlighted a number of issues, set out in the Panel project report, 
including: 

 The need for young people to be supported right through from age 0-25 

 The proposed “Heads-Up for Haringey” model 

 The need for information sharing across agencies 

 Concerns about levels of funding for Child and Adolescent Mental Health 
Services. 

 
The Panel agreed the new Joint and Mental Health Wellbeing Framework 
(discussed under item 6 on the agenda) was an opportunity to improve mental 
health services and to improve the mental health and wellbeing outcomes for 
Haringey residents. The Chair of the Adults and Health Scrutiny Panel 
commented that taking the Panel’s recommendations forward, as part of the 
framework, would help ensure there was no “cliff-edge”. 

 
AGREED: 

 
That the recommendations, set out in the Transition from Child Mental Health 
Services to Adult Mental Health Services: Adult and Health Scrutiny Panel 
Project Report, be agreed and that the final report be considered for approval 
by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 26 March 2015. 

 
CYPS41. MINUTES  

 
AGREED: 

 
That the minutes of the meeting of 22 January 2015 be approved. 

 
 
 
 

 
CYPS42.  YOUNG PEOPLE IN THE YOUTH JUSTICE SYSTEM  



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY PANEL 
WEDNESDAY, 18 MARCH 2015 

 

 
Gill Gibson, Assistant Director for Children’s (Quality Assurance, Early Help, 
and Prevention) reported that current performance levels for the Youth 
Offending Service were the best that had been recorded by the service since 
records began.  The number of first time entrants for Haringey for the third 
quarter of 2014 was both better than similar local authorities and the average 
for London.  37 young people from Haringey had been sentenced to a custodial 
sentence at quarter 3 of 2014.  This represented the lowest number of 
Haringey young people entering custody in a 12 month period since this 
measure had been collated. 

 
The reoffending rate was 40.9 %, which was the lowest that it has been since 
2011, representing a reduction of 6.3% in the last 12 months. The size of 
caseloads had been the most challenging area of performance to address but 
had recently seen a dramatic decrease.  However, the degree of complexity of 
cases had increased.  Work to prevent re-offending was undertaken through a 
range of interventions.  The focus was now on earlier intervention and there 
had been particular success with restorative justice.   

 
In answer to a question, Ms Gibson reported that the figures were taken from 
the most recent Police data and included statistics regarding all of those young 
people arrested within the borough.  However, it was possible that some young 
people might live in the borough and offend elsewhere. In respect of restorative 
justice, the Panel noted that it was a very structured process and required the 
consent of the victim. She agreed to find out if there was information available 
regarding the demography of young people who were arrested.    

 
Councillor Mark Blake reported that successful interventions had been 
undertaken by several schools within the borough.  Arrest rates had increased 
and this had been due to the fact that stop and search was not being used as 
widely as before.  He noted that 86% of gang members were from black and 
minority ethnic communities but that this had not been reflected in the case 
load of the Youth Offending Service.  

 
The Panel noted that there had been an application for a free school to be 
established within the borough for young offenders who had been in prison. 
The aim was to give them the opportunity to gain qualifications and to support 
them in their efforts to keep out of trouble.  There was also a lot of diversionary 
work undertaken within the borough including, for example, the boxing 
academy. In answer to a question, Ms Gibson reported that there was also 
specific work aimed at young women and girls.  It was suggested that a briefing 
paper be provided for a future meeting of the Panel on diversionary activities.   

 
It was noted that the legal principle of joint enterprise could have serious 
consequences for young people and there was a lack of awareness amongst 
them regarding its implications.  How to get important messages like this 
across to young people was being considered as part of the work to develop 
the Young People’s Strategy.   

 
AGREED: 

 



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY PANEL 
WEDNESDAY, 18 MARCH 2015 

 

1. That further information be requested on regarding the demography of 
young people coming to the attention of the Youth Offending Service; and 
 

2. That a report be submitted to a future meeting of the Panel on diversionary 
activities for young people. 

 
CYPS43. SUPPORT FOR DISABLED CHILDREN AND CHILDREN WITH SPECIAL 

EDUCATIONAL NEEDS/SEN REFORM  
 

The Chair thanked officers for the responses that had been provided for the 
issues that she had raised.  The Panel noted that 56 disabled children and 
children with special educational needs from the borough were attending 
university.  There were currently around 1400 children and young people in 
total with a statement of special educational needs.  A high proportion of these 
were children and young people with autism.  474 were in some form of further 
education.  However, 114 young people were currently not in education, 
employment or training and their progress would need to be tracked carefully 
as there was a risk that they might be drawn into offending.  Panel Members 
requested that information be provided on how the performance of young 
people with special educational needs and disabilities compared with other 
young people. 
 
The Panel noted that the statementing process was onerous.  There was a 
higher percentage of statemented children and young people in the east of the 
borough.  Its incidence was related to deprivation and correlated strongly with 
socio-economic factors.   
 
In answer to a question, it was noted that there were a lot of resources 
available for schools to support them in addressing the needs of pupils with 
special educational needs.  This included training for Special Educational 
Needs Coordinators (SENCOs).   
 
Vicki Monk-Meyer, Head of Integrated Service for children with Special 
Educational Needs and Disabilities, reported that Blanche Nevile School was a 
unique Haringey school that addressed the needs of deaf children.  However, 
the deaf population was changing due to use of cochlear implants which could 
enable previously deaf people to hear.  Not many adults had as yet benefitted 
from this as they had not been available for long.  However, their introduction 
had received a cautious reception from the British Sign Language (BSL) 
community.   
 
The Panel requested information regarding the physical accessibility of schools 
within the borough.  It was noted that there had previously been an access 
grant available.  Under the provisions of the Disability Discrimination Act, 
schools were required to make “reasonable adjustments” to their premises in 
order to make them accessible to people with disabilities.  It was noted that 
accessibility was also an issue for parents, carers and staff.  All new builds 
were focussed upon these issues.  The Chair commented that the most 
important issue was that information was held on the accessibility of individual 
schools. 

 
AGREED: 



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY PANEL 
WEDNESDAY, 18 MARCH 2015 

 

 
That the Panel be provided with further information on; 

 How the performance of children and young people with Special 
Educational Needs and Disabilities compared with other children and young 
people; and  

 the accessibility of schools for people with a physical disability.  
 

CYPS44.  BULLYING AND HATE CRIME IN SCHOOLS  
 

Anji Philips, Interim Assistant Director for Schools and Learning, reported that 
responsibility for dealing with bullying and hate crime now rested with schools.  
The Council nevertheless had access to a range of data.  It was not able to 
identify individual schools where incidents took place but the numbers were 
nevertheless small.   

 
The Panel noted that Haringey’s Standing Advisory Council for Religious 
Education (SACRE) had produced detailed guidance for schools.  In addition, a 
paper had also been produced for the Local Safeguarding Children’s Board on 
Ofsted judgements on safeguarding for schools within the borough that 
focussed on how they dealt with hate crime and bullying.  This gave 
reassurance that practice was good or outstanding in all but two schools.  Any 
complaints regarding incidents in schools were considered by school governing 
bodies.  There were some schools where a lot of issues were raised but Panel 
Members were of the view that this might be due to them encouraging people 
to report issues.   

 
In respect of the Prevent initiative, Ms Philips reported that a lot of referrals had 
been received.  A substantial amount of training had been carried out as part of 
the initiative and schools had embraced the agenda.  The Council was looking 
to bid for additional resources for the initiative.   

 
The Panel noted that pupils could move to another school to avoid being 
excluded from their present school.  The local authority did not have any 
specific responsibilities when pupils were given fixed term exclusions.    Panel 
Members commented that the figure of 122 for exclusions from primary schools 
appeared to be high, especially bearing in mind that some schools did not 
exclude children. 

 
In respect of the Prevent initiative, the Panel felt that it would be useful for 
Panel Members to receive a briefing on the implications of the Counter 
Terrorism Act 2015.   

 
AGREED: 

 
That a briefing be provided for Members of the Panel on the implications of the 
Counter Terrorism Act. 

 
 

CYPS45. WORKPLAN  
 

AGREED:  
 



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY PANEL 
WEDNESDAY, 18 MARCH 2015 

 

That the report be noted. 
 

CYPS46. YOUNG PEOPLE'S STRATEGY 2015-18  
 

The Panel agreed to admit this item as a late item of urgent business.   At the 
agreement of the Chair, the Panel were addressed by Ms S Chandwani, a local 
resident. She requested clarification of the budget reductions in services for 
young people.  It had been reported that the savings were to be £1.6 million but 
the Council’s budget papers had stated that the savings were £2.1 million. She 
was of the view that the Young People’s Strategy needed to be communicated 
to young people in a way that they would understand.  In addition, if young 
people were to be involved in feeding back on the Strategy, they would need to 
see some sort of tangible results.  She stated, following the campaign against 
the budget cuts to services for young people, what happened going forward 
now needed to be addressed. However, trust with the young people who had 
been campaigning needed to be re-established.  The young people were 
putting together their own thoughts on what should be in the strategy, which 
they wished to present to the Council and they had requested that a group of 
local residents advocate on their behalf.  She stated that the group of young 
people came from service users of Bruce Gove Youth Centre.  She felt that it 
was important young people were engaged with so that they were encouraged 
to respond constructively to the changes.   

 
Jon Abbey, the Interim Director of Children’s Services, stated that the voice of 
young people was hugely important and input from them would be very 
welcome.  Measures were being taken to communicate the strategy to young 
people in a way that was more accessible to them. He hoped that the 
engagement process would include a wide range of organisations representing 
young people.  The Panel noted that the strategy focussed on young people in 
general and was not just about what the Council could deliver.   

 
Panel Members stated that they wished to see a commitment to maintain 
universal services in the most deprived areas, such as Bruce Grove.  It was 
also important that links were developed with other relevant services such as 
child and adolescent mental health services (CAMHS) and the Pupil Referral 
Unit (PRU).   

 
Gill Gibson, Assistant Director (Quality Assurance, Early Help and Prevention) 
reported that the budget reductions were for both the Youth Service and the 
Youth Offending Services combined and came to £2.1 million in total.  The 
reduction in funding for youth services was £1.6 million.  The Panel requested 
that future budget exercises did not combine the two services so that it was 
clearer where the reductions were to be made.   

 
Kevin Feviour, the Interim Head of Youth, Community and Participation 
reported a young person’s version of the strategy would be produced and that it 
would focus on issues that were important to them.  This would be based on 
feedback obtained from them.  The development of the strategy had begun in 
the autumn, in line with the development of the Council’s Corporate Plan.  
Feedback on the strategy was crucial and, in particular, whether the priorities 
were correct.   

 



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY PANEL 
WEDNESDAY, 18 MARCH 2015 

 

Panel Members were of the view that the strategy document constituted a 
useful starting point but that further detail was needed.  The strategy produced 
by young people could feed usefully into the further development of the 
strategy.   

 
Jon Abbey, the Interim Director of Children’s Services stated that the challenge 
that had needed to be addressed was how to implement the reductions in 
budget that had been agreed by the Council.  There were limits to what the 
service was able to do due to the level of the remaining budget, which 
amounted to £500,000.  The Council was committed to consultation on the draft 
strategy.  The budgetary issues arising from looked after children were also 
challenging but were a lot larger in scale and he suggested that the Panel 
might like to focus attention on these issues in due course. 
 
AGREED: 
 
That the issue of looked after children be added to the Panel’s future work plan.  

 
Cllr Kirsten Hearn  
Chair 
 

 


